Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

Tailam Tech Construction Holdings Limited 泰林科建控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 6193)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Tailam Tech Construction Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 1901A, Shanghai Shimao Building, No. 55 Wei Fang West Road, New Pudong District, Shanghai, the PRC on Friday, 22 October 2021 at 10:00 a.m. or any adjournment thereof, for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company. Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms used in this notice shall have the same meanings as defined in the circular of the Company dated 24 September 2021:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

- 1. (a) the declaration and payment of an interim dividend of HK2.5 cents per ordinary share (the "Shares") out of the share premium account of the Company (the "Interim Dividend") to shareholders of the Company whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on the record date fixed by the board (the "Board") of directors of the Company (the "Directors") for determining the entitlements to the Interim Dividend be and is hereby approved; and
 - (b) any Director be and is hereby authorised to take such action, do such things and execute such further documents as the Director may at his absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable for the purpose of or in connection with the implementation of the payment of the Interim Dividend.

By order of the Board

Tailam Tech Construction Holdings Limited

Wong Han Yu Alice

Chairperson, executive director and chief executive officer

Hong Kong, 24 September 2021

Registered office in the Cayman Islands:

Cricket Square
Hutchins Drive
P.O. Box 2681
Grand Cayman
KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

Principal place of business in the PRC:

Yuanbei Village Wangbao Town Qidong City Nantong

Jiangsu Province

the PRC

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: 31/F Tower Two, Times Square 1 Matheson Street Causeway Bay

Notes:

Hong Kong

- 1. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote on his/her behalf.
- 2. In order to be valid, a form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarial certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the EGM. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person if he/she is subsequently able to be present and in such event the form of proxy shall be deemed revoked.
- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her attorney duly authorized in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney or other person duly authorized.
- 4. Where there are joint registered holders of any Share, any one of such persons may vote at any meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such Share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 5. For the purposes of holding the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 19 October 2021 to Friday, 22 October 2021, both days inclusive, in order to determine the identity of the Shareholders who are entitled to attend the EGM to be held on Friday, 22 October 2021, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. To be eligible to attend the EGM, all properly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 18 October 2021.

- 6. The register of members will be closed from Thursday, 28 October 2021 to Monday, 1 November 2021 (both days inclusive), for the purpose of determining the entitlement to the Interim Dividend. The record date will be on Monday, 1 November 2021. In order to qualify for the Interim Dividend, all transfer forms accompanied by relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 27 October 2021.
- 7. In light of the continuing risks posed by the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company strongly advises members of the Company to appoint the chairman of the meeting as their proxy to vote on the relevant resolution(s) as an alternative to attending the meeting in person.
- 8. If a Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above is hoisted, or a black rainstorm warning signal is in force at 9:00 a.m. on the date of the meeting, or in the event that the COVID-19 situation requires the date of the EGM to be changed, the meeting will be automatically postponed or adjourned. The Company will post an announcement on the Company's website (www.tailamgroup.com) and the Stock Exchange's website (www.hkexnews.hk) to notify Shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Ms. Wong Han Yu Alice (the chairperson and chief executive officer), Mr. Wong Chiu Wai and Ms. Jiang Yin Juan; the non-executive Director is Mr. Wong Leung Yau; and the independent non-executive Directors are Ms. Wong Siu Yin Rosella, Mr. Lai Chun Yu and Mr. Cui Yu Shu.